
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors B Watson (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-

Chair), Galvin, Gillies, Gunnell, Horton, Reid, Sunderland 
and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 April 2008 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on Monday 
28th April 2008 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the West & 
City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 20th March 2008 
and 1st April 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 

 
4. Plans List   

 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) Corries Solicitors, 11 Melrose's Yard, Walmgate, York, YO1 
9XF (08/00518/FUL)  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

Use for community daycare, clinical support, counselling and 
training and employment support in connection with substance 
misuse service (Class D1 use) [Guildhall Ward] 
 

b) Express-O, 13 Bridge Street, York, YO1 6DA (08/00603/FUL)  
(Pages 35 - 42) 
 

Change of use to mixed use of restaurant (Class A3) and hot food 
take away (Class A5) [Micklegate Ward] 
 

c) Express-0, 13 Bridge Street, York, YO1 6DA (08/00594/FUL)  
(Pages 43 - 48) 
 

External alterations including new entrance door following 
replacement of existing door with window, north street frontage 
[Micklegate Ward] 
 

d) Express-O, 13 Bridge Street, York, YO1 6DA  (08/00595/LBC)  
(Pages 49 - 54) 
 

External alterations including resiting of entrance door following 
replacement of existing door north street with window, internal 
alterations including removal of partition wall [Micklegate Ward] 
 

e) 65 Moorgate, York, YO24 4HP (08/00301/FUL)  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

Two storey pitched roof side extension, single storey pitched roof 
front and rear extensions, after demolition of existing garage and 
conservatory (resubmission) [Holgate Ward] 
 
 



 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972  
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 552062 

• Email – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Monday 28th April 2008 
 

The bus for Members will leave from Memorial Gardens at 11.00am 
 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 65 Moorgate e 

11.45 13 Bridge Street b, c & d 

12.15 11 Melrose’s Yard, Walmgate a 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda
[...]
t 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), GILLIES, 
GUNNELL, HORTON, REID, SUNDERLAND, 
WALLER AND WISEMAN (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GALVIN 

88. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Tesco Store, Tadcaster 
Road 

Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gunnell, Wiseman, 
Sunderland and Gillies

At the request of 
Councillor Ann Reid 

Playground to the rear of 
73-87 Chapelfields Road 

Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gunnell, Wiseman, 
Gillies, Sue Galloway and 
Reid 

At the discretion of 
the Assistant Director 
(Planning and 
Sustainable 
Development) 

34 St Mary’s Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gunnell, Wiseman, 
Gillies, Sunderland, Sue 
Galloway, Reid and Waller 

As objections have 
been received and 
the recommendation 
is to approve. 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Sunderland declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans 
Item 4a (34 St Mary’s), as she knew one of the local residents. 

Councillor Horton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4b (Playground Chapelfields Road) as he sat on the Shadow Executive 
when the disposal of this site was discussed. He left the room and took no 
part in the discussions. 

Councillor Sunderland declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans 
Item 4b (Playground Chapelfields Road) as a Member of the Executive 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



who made the decision regarding the disposal of this site. She left the 
room and took no part in the discussions 

Councillor Waller declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4b (Playground Chapelfields Road) as a Member of the Executive who 
made the decision regarding the disposal of this site. He left the room and 
took no part in the discussions. 

Councillor Horton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4c (Tesco, Tadcaster Road) as he used this branch of Tesco. 

90. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 14th

February 2008 and 26th February 2008 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct records. 

91. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that nobody had registered to speak at the meeting under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the 
remit of the Sub-Committee. 

92. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Developme
[...]
y homes which would provide affordable 
rented accommodation. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed below.1

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried 
out only in accordance with the following plans:-

Drawing Number 06156/P01 Revision H received 
18 March 2008
Drawing Number 06156/P02 Revision B received 
20 December 2007

Page 8



Drawing Number 06156/P03 Revision A received 
20 December 2007 
Drawing Number 06156/P04 Revision A received 
20 December 2007
Drawing Number 06156/P05 Revision A received 
20 December 2007;

or any plans or details subsequently agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority as 
amendment to the approved plans.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure 
that the development is carried out only as 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

2. The development shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of the three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason:  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 
to 93 and Section 56 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of 
the Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

3. Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified 
on the approved drawings or in the application form 
submitted with the application, samples of the 
external materials to be used shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development.  The development shall be carried 
out using the approved materials.

Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive 
appearance.

4. No development shall commence unless and until 
details of provision for public open space facilities 
or alternative arrangements   have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Open space shall thereafter be 
provided in accordance with the approved scheme 
or the alternatives arrangements agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter 
implemented, pr
[...]
e laid out and provided in 
accordance with details which shall have been 
previously submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In the interests of the highway safety and 
local amenity.

18. Prior to the commencement of any development on 
site, replacement access and parking 
arrangements for 71 and 73 Chapelfields Road as 
shown in the approved plans 06156/P01 Revision 
H (received 18 March 2008) shall be provided.

Reason:  In the interests of the highway safety and 
local amenity

19. The hours of construction, loading or unloading on 
the site shall be confined to 8:00 to 18:00 Monday 

Page 13



to Friday, 9:00 to 13:00 Saturday and no working 
on Sundays or public holidays.

Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent 
residents.

20. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking 
or re-enacting that Order), development of the type 
described in Classes A to E; of Schedule 2 Part 1 
of that Order shall not be carried out without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the 
adjoining residents the Local Planning Authority 
considers that it should exercise control over any 
future extensions or alterations which, without this 
condition, may have been carried out as "permitted 
development" under the above classes of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995.

21. The design of all dwellings shall be in accordance 
with the contents of the sustainability statement 
(stamp dated 20.12.2007) submitted, which will 
satisfy the requirements of Policy GP4a and will 
achieve an Eco homes rating of "Very Good".

Reason: In the interests of sustainable 
development and Policy GP4a

22. Notwithstanding the submitted plans and prior to 
the commencement of the development hereby 
permitted full details of the method and design of 
s
[...]
mittee Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), GILLIES, 
GUNNELL, HORTON, REID, WALLER AND MOORE 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GALVIN AND SUNDERLAND 

93. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Catherine House, Harwood 
Road, Northminster 
Business Park, Upper 
Poppleton 

Councillors Gillies, 
Gunnell, Horton, Waller 
and Brian Watson 

As the proposals were for 
development within the 
Green Belt. 

Waggon and Horses, 19 
Lawrence Street, York 

Councillors Gillies, 
Gunnell, Horton, Waller 
and Brian Watson 

To allow Members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site. 

  

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

95. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that nobody had registered to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 

96. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

96a Catherine House, Northminster Business Park, Harwood Road, Upper 
Poppleton, York (07/02963/OUTM)  

Page 19



Members considered a Major Outline Application, submitted by Pavers 
Shoes Ltd for an extension to a warehouse (2456sqm) with associated 
parking and access. 

The Development Control Officer reported that if Members of the Sub- 
Committee were minded to approve the application then it would need to 
be referred to the Secretary of State for final approval as it would constitute 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. H
[...]
heme (set out in 
paragraph 4.4 of the report) had been expanded to include the fact that 
York Museums Trust needed to meet indemnity requirements for insurance 
purposes. The Gallery needed to provide space with a controlled 
environment in terms of heat and light levels and the proposed alteration 
(covering of roof windows) would allow the South Gallery to meet these 
requirements so that both borrowed and permanent displays can be 
housed appropriately. 

The Architect and representatives of York Museums Trust were in 
attendance to answer questions. 

Members asked for clarification as to why the original proposal to install 
protective film to the windows and hang high tensile fabric blinds would no 
longer work and the architect responded that the Gallery needed to shut 
out a huge amount of light and the protective film was not able to achieve 
this. There were also problems with the film degrading over time. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report.1

Page 24



REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report, would not cause undue harm to interests 
of acknowledged importance, with particular reference 
to the special historic interest of the listed building. As 
such the proposal complies with Policy HE4 of the City 
of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed time scales.   

JB  

COUNCILLOR B WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 12.05 pm and finished at 1.05 pm]. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00518/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 29 April 2008 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 08/00518/FUL 
Application at: Corries Solicitors 11 Melrose’s Yard Walmgate York YO1 9XF 
For: Use for community daycare, clinical support,
[...]
eason: In the interests of the amenity of surrounding occupants. 
 
6  Prior to first use of the premises CCTV cameras shall be installed (in locations 
which shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority) by the applicants.  The 
CCTV system shall operate on a 24 hour basis, be recorded, and monitored by staff 
during opening hours. 
 
Reason: In the interests of security.  
 
7  HWAY18  Cycle parking details to be agreed  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 

1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of office space, amenity and safety and the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies E3b, GP3 and HE3 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 32



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

11 Melroses Yard, YO1 9XF

08/00518/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

17 April 2008

Application site

1:1250

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00603/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 29 April 2008 Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
 
Reference: 08/00603/FUL 
Application at: Express-o 13 Bridge Street York YO1 6DA  
For: Change of use to mixed use of restaurant (Class A3) and hot 

food take away (Class A5) 
By: Ms Lydia Williams 
Application Type: Full Appli
[...]
ld not affect highway safety.  It could be a 
condition that doors open inward only.  
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Revised plans are awaited before it can be determined whether the scheme is 
acceptable.  It is considered the scheme as submitted would be unacceptable, there 
would be harm to the listed building and the conservation area.  However it is 
expected this can be resolved before committee and members shall be updated 
accordingly. 
 
5.2 Should permission be granted it would be subject to conditions requiring large 
scale details of the alterations to ensure that the detailing and materials of the 
shopfront are acceptable and that no doors open onto the highway. 
 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  PLANS2  Apprvd plans and other submitted details  
 
3  VISQ2  Large scale details of shopfront required  

Page 45



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00594/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 4  The materials to be used externally shall match those of the existing Bridge 
Street shopfront in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
5  HWAY29  No gate/door to open in highway  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL (SUBJECT TO RECEIPT OF ACCEPTABLE 
DRAWINGS) 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the special historic interest of the listed building, the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and highway safety.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP16, HE3, HE4, HE6 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 
 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 46



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller 
[...]
extended, the Bridge Street shopfront details/proportions 
should be copied and the shopfront preferably continued, to turn the corner.  A 
separation between this and the North Street shopfront should be retained.  The 
applicants have been informed of such and it is expected revised plans will be 
provided and an acceptable scheme agreed.  Members will be updated at 
committee. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Revised plans are awaited before it can be determined whether the scheme is 
acceptable.  It is considered the scheme as submitted would be unacceptable; there 
would be harm to appearance of the listed building.  However it is expected this can 
be resolved before committee and members shall be updated accordingly. 
 
5.2 Should permission be granted it would be subject to conditions requiring large 
scale details of the alterations to ensure that the detailing and materials of the 
shopfront are acceptable.  
 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
2  PLANS2  Apprvd plans and other submitted details  
 
3  VISQ2  Large scale details of shopfront required  
 

Page 51



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00595/LBC  Item No: d 
Page 4 of 4 

 4  The materials to be used externally shall match those of the existing Bridge 
Street shopfront in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL (SUBJECT TO RECEIPT OF ACCEPTABLE 
DRAWINGS) 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the special historic interest of the listed building.  As such 
the proposal complies with Policies HE4 and HE6 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 
 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), GALVIN, GILLIES, 
GUNNELL, HORTON, REID AND WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUNDERLAND 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS BOWGETT AND CRISP 

 
103. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

65 Moorgate Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gillies, Gunnell & 
Waller. 

As the recommendation 
was for refusal. 

13 Bridge Street Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gillies, Gunnell & 
Waller. 

To familiarise Members 
with the site. 

11 Melrose’s Yard, 
Walmgate 

Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gillies, Gunnell & 
Waller. 

As objections had been 
received and the 
recommendation is to 
approve. 

  
104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4a (Corries Solicitors, 11 Melrose’s Yard, Walmgate) as his daughter 
worked with the Drugs Action Team.  
 

105. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 20th March 

2008 and 1st April 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
106. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak at the meeting under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the 
remit of the Sub- Committee. 



 
 

107. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

107a Corries Solicitors, 11 Melrose's Yard, Walmgate, York, YO1 9XF 
(08/00518/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Crime Reduction 
Initiatives (CRI Limited) to use the premises for community daycare, 
clinical support, counselling and training and employment support in 
connection with substance misuse service (Class D1 use). 
 
The case officer updated that an additional letter of objection had been 
received that raised the following concerns: 
 

• The proposed offices would be in the middle of a residential area 
overlooked by quality apartments. 

• There is already an amenity for offenders at Robinson Court. 

• A new development for the homeless will be situated at Castle Mills 
Bridge. 

• There is a children’s nursery nearby. 

• The Age Concern office is nearby. 

• Walmgate Bar is the route for tourists. 

• People will be put off visiting local businesses. 

• The Police have worked hard to improve this area. 
 
I addition the case officer reported that no objections had been received for 
the Highways Department. 
 
Members asked the officer to clarify whether objections had been received 
from Age Concern and he confirmed that they had not. 
 
Representations were received in support from the applicants. Their 
spokesperson explained that CRI was a voluntary organisation that worked 
with people receiving treatment for drug abuse. He confirmed that CRI 
would not be dispensing prescription drugs on this premises.  
 
Members asked the applicant approximately how many people would visit 
the premises in one day and he responded it would be approximately 25. 
He was also asked whether there were any outstanding problems with 
neighbours of the current premises in Peckitt Street.  He said that concerns 
had been raised by two residents who were not happy about the current 
location of CRI. He also commented that CRI was currently located near to 
the Law Courts. In relation to a question about CCTV coverage the 
applicant confirmed that Age Concern were happy for this to be installed. 
Discussions would be taking place with the Police Architectural Liaison 
Officer and local residents regarding siting of the cameras. 



 
Members discussed the opening times of the facility and agreed that these 
should be amended so that the premises would close at 18:00 hours.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report and the following 
amended condition:1 

 
 Amended Condition 3 
 The use hereby permitted shall not be open outside 

the following hours: 
 Monday to Friday – 09:00 to 18:00 
 No opening on Saturdays and Sundays 
 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of surrounding 

occupants. 
 
REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 

in the report and above, would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the loss of office space, amenity 
and safety and the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies E3b, GP3 and HE3 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
107b Express-O, 13 Bridge Street, York, YO1 6DA (08/00603/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by Ms Lydia Williams for 
change of use of 13 Bridge Street to a mixed use of restaurant (Class A3) 
and hot food take away (Class A5). 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report.1 
 
REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 

in the report would not cause undue harm to interests 
of acknowledged importance, with particular reference 
to the principle of the proposed use, residential 
amenity, highway safety and the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies S5, S6, S7 and HE3 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
 



107c Express-0, 13 Bridge Street, York, YO1 6DA (08/00594/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Ms Lydia Williams for 
external alterations including a new entrance door following replacement of 
the existing door with window, north street frontage. 
 
The case officer updated that the objection in relation to the external 
alterations was still unresolved and the justification for making a new side 
opening for level access was inadequate. He suggested that the original 
access in Bridge Street be retained if the unit was to be made into one. 
This would relate to the design of the listed building. The case officer 
therefore suggested refusing the application on the grounds that the 
proposed design would be harmful to the appearance of the listed building 
and the conservation area.  Alternatively the Sub-Committee could 
delegate approval of the application to officers on receipt of satisfactorily 
amended plans. 
 
It was also reported that the Environmental Protection Unit had no 
objections to the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be delegated to officers to 

approve subject to the receipt of satisfactorily 
amended plans.1 

 
REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions outlined 

in the report and the receipt of satisfactorily amended 
plans, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the special historic interest of the listed building, the 
character and appearance of the conservation area 
and highway safety. As such the proposal complies 
with Policies GP16, HE3, HE4, HE6 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
107d Express-O, 13 Bridge Street, York, YO1 6DA  (08/00595/LBC)  

 
Members considered an application for Listed Building Consent submitted 
by Ms Lydia Williams for external alterations, including the re-siting of the 
entrance door following replacement of the existing door on North Street 
with a window and internal alterations including the removal of a partition 
wall. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be delegated to officers to 

approve subject to the receipt of satisfactorily 
amended plans.1 

 

REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report and the receipt of satisfactorily amended 
plans, would not cause undue harm to interests of 



acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the special historic interest of the listed building. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies HE4 and 
HE6 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
107e 65 Moorgate, York, YO24 4HP (08/00301/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr R Wheller, for the 
erection of a two-storey roof side extension, single storey pitched roof front 
and rear extensions after the demolition of the existing garage and 
conservatory (resubmission). 
 
Representations were received, in objection, from a neighbour who said 
that the proposed development would block the sunlight from his back 
garden, be over dominant in relation to the original property and 
substantially alter the street scene as no other property on Moorgate had 
been extended in this way. 
 
Representations were received, in support, from a neighbour who felt that 
the proposed extension was an effective use of land and that Hobgate and 
Moorgate contained an interesting variety of properties. 
 
Representations were also received, in support, from Councillor Crisp 
(Ward Councillor for Holgate) who  said that the proposed extension would 
not be harmful enough to the street scene to warrant refusing the 
application.  
 
Representations were received, in support, from the applicant who did not 
feel that the proposals would significantly harm the area. There were no 
established patterns of development in the area and the proposals would 
not detract from the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
Members discussed the visual amenity of the surrounding area including 
whether the area could be said to be one that was characterised by 
spacious plots with clear gaps between dwellings. Some Members felt that 
a terracing effect would not be produced by building the proposed 
extension. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

following conditions:1 
 

1. The development shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of the three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 
93 and Section 56 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of 
the Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried 
out only in accordance with the following plans:- 
500:01, 500:02A 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority as 
amendment to the approved plans. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure 
that the development is carried out only as 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
3. The materials to be used externally shall match 

those of the existing buildings in colour, size, 
shape and texture. 
Reason: To achieve a visually acceptable 
development. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking 
or re-enacting that Order), no door, window or 
other opening additional to those shown of the 
approved plans shall at any time be inserted in the 
side elevation of the extension. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of 
occupants of adjacent residential properties. 
 

5. The hours of construction, loading or unloading on 
the site shall be confined to 08:00 to 18:00 Monday 
to Friday, 09:00 to 13:00 Saturday and no working 
on Sundays or public holidays. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent 
residents. 

 
REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 

above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the character and appearance of the street scene and 
residential amenity. As such the proposal complies 
with Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.  
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.15 pm]. 


